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	Suggested Form No. (2) Course Description



	Faculty
	Princess Aisha Bint Al-Hussein College for nursing and health sciences 

	Department
	Nursing 
	Level in Framework
	7

	Course Name
	Growth & development
	Number
	0901232
	Prerequisite
	0901222

	Credit Hours
	3
	Theoretical
	3
	Practical
	-

	Course Coordinator
	
	Email
	

	Teachers Educators
	      
	Emails
	

	Lecture Time
	According to the study schedule
	Place
	According to the study schedule
	Attendance Type
	Face to face 

	Semester
	According to the study schedule
	Preparation Date
	7-12-2024
	Modification Date
	7-212-2024



	Abridged Course Description 

	This course is designed to analyze human growth and development principles throughout the lifespan, from birth to death. It focuses on understanding the fundamentals of physical growth, motor skills, psychosocial, psychosexual, cognitive development, and wellness promotion. The course provides students with a strong theoretical foundation. Additionally, it emphasizes the importance of individualized healthcare and allows students to analyze factors influencing human growth and development. 

	Course Objectives

	1. Explain to the students the difference between key concepts of growth and development, including physical, cognitive, and emotional aspects of development.
2. Enable students to understand both foundational and modern theories, concepts, and principles related to human growth and development throughout their lifespan.
3. Assist students to identify normal developmental milestones across different stages of life.
4. Empower the students to apply knowledge of growth and development to establish therapeutic communication with clients across the lifespan and collaborate effectively with interdisciplinary teams to provide tailored care.




	CILOs (Learning Outcomes)

	Knowledge

	a1. Identify the key concepts, theories and principles of growth and development
a2. Differentiate between physical, cognitive, and psychosocial aspects of human development across the lifespan.
a3. Determine the effect of environmental and genetic factors on growth and development at different life stages.
a4. Identify problems associated with each stage of development and their implications to   
     nursing practice.   
a5. Discuss the role of the nurses in promoting healthy growth and development through education, advocacy, and care planning.


	Skills

	b1. Compare and contrast major developmental theories (e.g., Erikson, Piaget) and their implications for clinical nursing interventions.
b2. Analyze the influence of genetic, environmental, and social factors on normal growth and development.
b3. Apply developmental theories to assess individuals' physical, cognitive, and psychosocial development at various life stages.
b4. Compare normal developmental milestones with deviations to identify potential developmental delays.


	Competences

	c1.  Design educational programs for families to promote optimal growth and development based on current evidence and theories regarding growth and development.

	Teaching & Learning Methods

	1. Lecture-based learning  
2. Class discussion
3. Flipped classroom.
4. Team-based learning.

	Assessment Tools

	1. Quizzes and exercises. 
2. Written examinations.
3. Written Assignments.
5. Group work. 
6. Oral presentation.







	Course Content

	Week
	Hours
	Outcomes
	Subjects
	Teaching & Learning Methods
	Assessment Tools

	1
	3
	a1, a2, a3
	Introduction to growth & development.

Principles of growth and development 
	Lecture-based learning
Class discussion
	Written examinations.

	3+4

	6
	a1, a2, a3, b1, b2, b3
	Theories of growth & development

	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion
Team-based learning.
	Written examinations.
Written Assignment #1


	5+6
	6
	a1, a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1.
	Fetal growth & Development
Fetal circulation
Growth & development of The Newborn Babies
Health promotion of newborn babies.
	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion
Flipped classroom.
Team-based learning.
	Written examinations.
 Group work. 
Oral presentation

Quizzes and exercises (1)

	6
	3
	a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1.
	Growth & development of infants.
Health promotion of infants
	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion
Team-based learning.
	Written examinations.
Group work. 
Oral presentation



	7
	3
	a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1.
	Growth & development Toddlers
Health promotion of toddlers
	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion
Team-based learning.
	Written examinations.
Group work. 
Oral presentation


	8

	3
	a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1.
	Growth & development Pre-school
Health promotion of pre-school
	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion Team-based learning
	Written examinations.
Group work. 
Oral presentation


	9
	3
	a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1.
	Growth & development school age group
Health promotion of school age group
	Lecture-based learning   
Class discussion
Team-based learning
	Written examinations.
Group work. 

	10

	3
	a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1
	Growth & development Adolescent
Health Promotion of Adolescent
Common behavioural and physical problems among adolescent
	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion
Team-based learning
	Written examinations.
Group work.
Oral presentation
 

	11




	3
	a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1
	Growth & development of a young adult.
Health promotion & common health problems of
young adulthood.
	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion
Team-based learning.
	Written examinations.
Group work. 
Oral presentation


	

12
	3
	a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1
	Growth & development of middle adulthood.
Health Promotion & common Health Problems of
middle adulthood

	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion
Team-based learning.
	Written examinations.
Group work. 
Oral presentation



	13
	31
	a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4, c1
	Growth & development of older adulthood.
Health promotion & common health problems of older
adulthood.
Communication with older adults,
Loss, Death and Grief
	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion
Team-based learning
	Written examinations.
Group work. 
Oral presentation


	14
	3
	a1, a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4. 
	Revision
	Lecture-based learning  
Class discussion

	Written examinations.


	16
	1.5
	a1, a2.a3.a4, a5, b1, b2, b3, b4. 
	Final exam.
	
	Written examinations




	Constituents Components

	Sigelman, C. K., & Rider, E. A. (2012). Life-span human development (7th ed.). Wadsworth Cengage Learning.
	Textbook

	Pillitteri, A. (2023). Maternal and Child Health Nursing: Care Of The Childbearing & Childrearing Family (9th ed.). Lippincott Williams & Wilkins.
	References

	-
	Recommended for reading

	- AHU electronic library - https://ahulibrary-coe.app.deepknowledge.io/ 
-Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) – Developmental Milestones – Provides information on developmental milestones and screening for children.
-American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) – Offers a wealth of articles, guidelines, and resources on child development and pediatric care.
-HealthyChildren.org – A resource by the AAP with information on physical, emotional, and social development in children.
-World Health Organization (WHO) – Child Growth and Development – Global perspective on growth patterns and milestones.
-National Institute of Child Health and Human Development (NICHD) – Offers resources on the physical and cognitive development of children and adolescents.
	Electronic material

	-Simply Psychology – Developmental Psychology – Clear summaries on theories of child and adolescent development.
-Psychology Today – Developmental Psychology – Articles and research on growth stages, attachment, and cognitive development.
-PubMed – Developmental Psychology – A comprehensive database for research articles related to growth and development.
-ScienceDirect – Developmental Psychology – Peer-reviewed articles on human growth, development, and aging.
	Other sites



	
	
	
	Course Assessment Plan

	Assessment tools
	Grade

	
	
	
	Outcomes

	
	
	a1.
	a2.
	a3.
	a4.
	a5
	b1.
	b2.
	b3
	b4
	c1.

	First examination (Mid)
	30% 
	3
	5
	3
	5
	5
	3
	2
	2
	2
	

	Second examination (If any)
	----

	Final examination
	50%
	5
	5
	5
	5
	10
	5
	5
	5
	5
	

	Semester works
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Semester Work Assessment
	Quizzes & exercise
	5%
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Written assignment 
	5%
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	
	

	
	Group working 
	5 %
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5

	
	Oral presentaion
	5%
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5

	
	Total
	100
	9
	11
	9
	11
	16
	8
	7
	12
	7
	10
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